t057 TSD
No positioning adjustments in operation
Integrated heating element
Designed for: meteorology, agriculture, renewable energies
Environmental Monitoring SolutionsSince 1925
Close to
years
Sensor of

Protection class IP66
Weight 900 g
Ordering codes
t057 TSD PSM-t057-TSD
Installation of the sunshine duration sensor
The sunshine duration sensor should be installed in a place easy to be reached
for the periodical cleaning of the glass and the maintenance. At the same time,
it should be avoided that buildings, trees or obstructions of any kind exceed the
horizontal plane on which the sunshine duration is placed. It is acceptable to
choose a location where obstacles in the path of the sun from sunrise to sunset
is less than 5° from the horizontal plane of the sunshine duration sensor. It should
be also checked that there are no reflective elements that may alter the measure.
The LPSD18 does not need any positioning adjustment during the year.
Three installation methods are possible:
1 - Installation on the basic support LPSD18.19K. The Sunshine Duration Sensor has
a fixed inclination of 45° with respect to the fixing plane.
2 - Installation on the base LPSD18.O. The base allows the inclination of the sen-
sor up to 80° respect to the vertical, so to fit it to the position of the sun to the
latitude of the place of installation. Two adjustable feet and one fixed foot allow
to put the sensor on an horizontal plane (Fig.1)
3 - Installation on a vertical Ø 40 mm mast by using the LPSD18.V support. This
support allows to tilt the sensor up to 80° respect to the vertical, so to fit it to the
position of the sun to the latitude of the place of installation (Fig.2)
Before orienting the Sunshine Duration Sensor to its final position, place it
vertically and verify that the mast or the support base are levelled with the
spirit level placed on the upper side of the instrument.
Orient the Sunshine Duration Sensor so that the index of the graduated scale
of the support matches the value (90° - Latitude) and the top (where the spirit
level is placed) is directed towards the NORTH pole, if used in the northern
hemisphere, or towards south, if used in the southern hemisphere
The angle that instrument axis should make with respect to the ground is
equal to the latitude of the installation site, this way the axis of the instrument
will be parallel to the earth axis North-South.
Electrical Connections
All the versions of the Sunshine Duration Sensor are equipped with an 8-pin M12
connector. Upon request, cables with 8-pin M12 female connector with 5 or 10
m standard length are available (other lengths available upon request).
LPSD18.1 and LPSD18.1R
Connector
Numbering Function 12-pin cable
Numbering
1 Power supply negative 12
2 Power supply positive 1
3 Heating (*) 3
4 RS485 A/- 9
5 RS485 B/+ 5
6 Volt-free contact output 8
7 Heating (*) 10
8 Volt-free contact output 11
LPSD18.2 and LPSD18.2R
Connector
Numbering Function 12-pin cable
Numbering
1